speak only as o f their dates. We undertake no  obligation to  update  o r revise  fo rward-looking  statements to  reflect changed
assumptions, the occurrence o f unanticipated events o r changes to  pro jections over time.

S-11

Table of  Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

Capital Trust III will use the proceeds received from the sale  o f the TOPrS to  purchase junio r subordinated debentures from
us. We will use the net proceeds from the sale  o f the debentures fo r general co rporate  purposes, including  but no t limited to  possible
the refunding  o f callable  and maturing  securities. Our o ffering  expenses, no t including  underwriting  discounts and commissions, are
estimated to  be $560,000.

S-12

Table of  Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The fo llowing  table  presents our sho rt-term debt and to tal capitalization on a conso lidated basis at March 31, 2006, and as
adjusted to  g ive effect to  the consummation o f the o ffering  o f the TOPrS. You should read the fo llowing  table  in conjunction with the
detailed info rmation and financial statements appearing  in the documents inco rporated by reference into  this prospectus supplement
and the accompanying  prospectus.

Marc h 31, 2006

Ac tual

As Adjuste d

   (unaudite d)   (unaudite d)
   (amounts  in thousands)
Short-term debt   $ 469,362  $ 469,362

Long-term debt(1)   353,131   348,877
Junio r Subordinated Debentures(2)   154 ,639   278,351
Shareho lders’ Equity   3,224 ,414   3,224 ,414

Total capitalization   $ 3,732,184   $ 3,851,642

(1)  The “As Adjusted” co lumn reflects underwriting  commissions and expenses o f the o ffering  o f the TOPrS payable  by us. We
intend to  o ffer to  the public  in June 2006 a new series o f senio r no tes in the aggregate  principal amount o f up to  $350,000,000.
We intend to  use the net proceeds from the sale  o f the senio r no tes fo r general working  capital purposes and the possible
refunding  o f callable  and maturing  securities. The “As Adjusted” co lumn o f this table  does no t g ive effect to  the issuance o f the
senio r no tes.

(2)  Included in “Due to  affiliates” on Torchmark’s Conso lidated Balance Sheets.